

No. 21-

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

CLARK COUNTY BANCORPORATION,

*Petitioner,*

*v.*

FEDERAL DEPOSIT INSURANCE CORPORATION,  
AS RECEIVER FOR BANK OF CLARK COUNTY,

*Respondent.*

---

**ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED  
STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

STEVEN BERGLASS  
SEELEY & BERGLASS  
121 Whitney Avenue  
New Haven CT 06510  
(203) 562-5888

JAMES F. SULLIVAN  
*Counsel of Record*  
LOGAN, VANCE, SULLIVAN  
& KORES LLP  
10 North Main Street, Suite 316  
West Hartford, CT 06107  
(860) 489-5000  
jsullivan@torringtonlaw.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

308305



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
QUESTIONS PRESENTED .....	i
RULE 29.6 DISCLOSURE STATEMENT .....	ii
RELATED CASES .....	iii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iv
TABLE OF APPENDICES .....	vii
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES .....	ix
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI.....	1
INTRODUCTION.....	1
OPINIONS BELOW.....	1
JURISDICTION .....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES AND REGULATIONS ..	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	3
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION.....	7

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT MEMORANDUM CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT DECISION IN <i>RODRIGUEZ</i> , WHICH CONFIRMED FIRREA IS NOT APPLICABLE TO TAX REFUND DETERMINATION ACTIONS BETWEEN A PARENT AND THE FDIC AS RECEIVER FOR A SUBSIDIARY PURSUANT TO TAX ALLOCATION AGREEMENTS .....	7
A. Adherence To Supreme Court Decisions By Lower Courts Is Required. ....	8
B. The Ninth Circuit Has Engaged In Federal Common Lawmaking By Disregarding The United States Code, Contrary To <i>Rodriguez</i> .....	12
1. The Ninth Circuit disregarded the express jurisdiction provided by 12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A)(ii) which provides independent jurisdiction for the 816 case .....	13

*Table of Contents*

	<i>Page</i>
II. THE NINTH CIRCUIT MEMORANDUM CONFLICTS WITH THE SUPREME COURT DECISION IN WONG, WHEREBY THE FIRREA CLAIMS FILING DATE PROVISION IS AN ADMINISTRATIVE CLAIMS PROCESSING RULE AND IS NOT JURISDICTIONAL .....	14
A. The FIRREA Claims Filing Date Provision Is Not Jurisdictional, As It Does Not Contain Jurisdictional Language And Is In A Separate Location From The Section On Jurisdiction .....	16
B. The FIRREA Claims Filing Date Provision Is Not Jurisdictional, As The Section Addressing Jurisdiction And The Court's Powers Is Located In A Different Section From The Claims Filing Date Provision .....	16
III. QUESTIONS PRESENTED ARE OF CONSIDERABLE IMPORTANCE .....	18
CONCLUSION .....	18

**TABLE OF APPENDICES**

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX A — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED MAY 21, 2021.....	1a
APPENDIX B — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA, DATED JANUARY 10, 2019, CASE NO. 05816 AND CASE NO. 05852.....	4a
APPENDIX C — OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA, FILED FEBRUARY 4, 2016, CASE NO. 05816.....	20a
APPENDIX D — UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT, WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA, FILED NOVEMBER 23, 2015, CASE NO. 05852.....	23a
APPENDIX E — ORDER OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF WASHINGTON AT TACOMA, FILED JUNE 16, 2015, CASE NO. 05816.....	28a

*Table of Appendices*

	<i>Page</i>
APPENDIX F — MEMORANDUM OPINION OF THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA, DATED SEPTEMBER 19, 2014 . . .	35a
APPENDIX G — DENIAL OF REHEARING OF THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT, FILED JULY 29, 2021, D.C. NOS. 05816 AND 05852 . . . . .	75a
APPENDIX H — STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS . . . . .	77a
APPENDIX I—NOTICE OF DISALLOWANCE, DATED AUGUST 26, 2014 . . . . .	82a

## TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Bobby v. Bies,</i> 556 U.S. 825 (2009).....	9, 12
<i>Cantor v. FDIC (In re Downey Fin. Corp.),</i> 593 F. App'x 123 (3d Cir. 2015).....	4, 8
<i>Carlyle Towers Condo. Assn., Inc. v. F.D.I.C.,</i> 170 F.3d 301 (2d Cir. 1999).....	6, 15, 18
<i>Clark Cnty. Bancorporation v.</i> <i>U.S. Dep't of Treasury, et al.,</i> No. 13-632 (JEB), 2014 WL 5140004, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 147984 (D.D.C. Sept. 19, 2014).....	10
<i>Clark Cnty. Bancorporation v. FDIC, et al.,</i> Case No. 1:14-cv-01304-JEB (D.D.C.), transferred October 27, 2014 to the District Court for the Western District of Washington, and assigned therein, <i>Clark Cnty. Bancorporation v. FDIC,</i> Case No. 3:14-cv-05852-BHS (W.D.Wash.).....	1, 2, 11, 12
<i>FDIC v. Zucker (In re NetBank, Inc.),</i> 729 F.3d 1344 (11th Cir. 2013).....	4, 8
<i>Heno v. FDIC,</i> 20 F.3d 1204 (1st Cir. 1994).....	6, 15, 18

	<i>Cited Authorities</i>	<i>Page</i>
<i>Herrera v. Wyoming</i> , 587 U.S. ___, 139 S. Ct. 1686 (2019) .....	9	
<i>Hutto v. Davis</i> , 454 U.S. 370 (1982) .....	1, 7, 8	
<i>Intercontinental Travel Mktg, Inc. v. FDIC</i> , 45 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 1994) .....	17, 18	
<i>Miranda v. Selig</i> , 860 F.3d 1237 (9th Cir. 2017) .....	8	
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC, as Receiver for United Western Bank</i> , 589 U.S. ___, 140 S. Ct. 713 (2020) .....	<i>passim</i>	
<i>Rodriguez v. FDIC, as Receiver for United Western Bank</i> , 893 F.3d 716 (10th Cir. 2018) .....	4, 8	
<i>United States v. Wong</i> , 575 U.S. 402 (2015) .....	<i>passim</i>	
<i>Zucker v. FDIC (In re BankUnited Fin. Corp.)</i> , 727 F.3d 1100 (11th Cir. 2013) .....	4, 8	
<b>STATUTES</b>		
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(3)(B)(i) .....	6, 16	

*Cited Authorities*

	<i>Page</i>
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(5)(A)(iv)(I).....	14
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6) .....	6, 12, 13
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A).....	12, 16
12 U.S.C. § 1821(d)(6)(A)(ii) .....	5, 7, 13, 14, 18, 19
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	7
28 U.S.C. § 2201.....	7
Financial Institutions Reform, Recovery, and Enforcement Act of 1989, Public Law 101-73 ("FIRREA") .....	<i>passim</i>

**REGULATIONS**

26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7(j).....	5
26 C.F.R. § 301.6402-7.....	10
